PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Khanh Dinh	11/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEAT PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC.			
Street Address:	340 N.E. 49th Avenue			
City:	Gainseville			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	32609			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6745830
Patent Number:	4938035
Patent Number:	4827733
Patent Number:	4607498
Patent Number:	5564184
Patent Number:	5448897
Application Number:	12271896

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)345-7600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-345-7000

Email: uspatents@senniger.com

Correspondent Name: Kurt F. James

Address Line 1: 100 North Broadway, 17th Floor
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MLP 7504 (KFJ/DSS)

PATENT
REEL: 023937 FRAME: 0937

OP \$280,00 6745830

501095274

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debra S. Staas
Total Attachments: 4 source=01118639#page1.tif source=01118639#page2.tif source=01118639#page3.tif source=01118639#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023937 FRAME: 0938

ASSIGNMENT OF SCHEDULED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment, dated November 24, 2009, is entered into by KHANH DINH, an individual, residing at 78/9 NW 23 Lane Caincy 1/0 FL 33615 (the "Assignor"), for the benefit of HEAT PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger wherein Assignor agreed to transfer, assign and convey certain assets of Assignor, including certain general intangibles of Assignor, to Assignee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, Assignor is obligated to assign to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to any Intellectual Property (as defined in the Agreement and Plan of Merger) rights related to the business associated with Assignee and its subsidiaries and affiliates;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and improvements disclosed in the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> ("Assignor Patents/Applications") attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, bargain, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee good and valid title, and all of Assignor's right, title and interest, free and clear of all liens, security interests and other encumbrances, in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto along with the right to sue for past infringement, and any and all applications for patents and patents there from in any and all countries, including any, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and foreign filings thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had such sale, assignment and transfer not have been made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Assignor Patents/Applications with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Assignee, for himself, his successors and assigns for their own use and behalf forever.

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor covenants that Assignor will do, execute and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further reasonable acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the Assignor Patents/Applications, hereby sold, transferred, assigned, and conveyed as Assignee may reasonably require.

This Assignment and covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, his successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 4

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

FOR: KHANH DINH	DATE: November 24, 2089
NAME:	TITLE:
STATE OF Florida	
COUNTY OF ALACHIIA	

On this Aday of November, 2009, before me, Shank in officer of the above-named corporation, known to me to be the person who executed the within Assignment, and who did state that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and said State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

SHERON K. JOHNSON
MY COMMISSION # DD585566
EXPIRES: October 2: 2010
FI. Notary Discount Assoc. Co.

Sheron Johnson

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. PATENTS

Issue Date	Application Number	Application Date	Inventor	Title
2004-06-08	10/348,816	2003-01-22	Khanh Dinh	Heat Pipe Loop With Pump Assistance
1990-07-03	07/288,159	1988-12-22	Khanh Dinh	Regenerative fresh-air air conditioning system and method
1989-05-09	07/110,420	1987-10-20	Khanh Dinh	Indirect evaporative cooling system
1986-08-26	06/614,025	1984-05-25	Khanh Dinh	High efficiency air- conditioner/dehumidifier
1996-10-15	08/543,331	1995-10-16	Khanh Dinh	Method For Making Heat Pipes
1995-09-12	08/283,630	1994-08-01	Khanh Dinh	Booster Heat Pipe For Air- Conditioning Systems
	1990-07-03 1989-05-09 1986-08-26	Number 2004-06-08 10/348,816 1990-07-03 07/288,159 1989-05-09 07/110,420 1986-08-26 06/614,025 1996-10-15 08/543,331	Number Date 2004-06-08 10/348,816 2003-01-22 1990-07-03 07/288,159 1988-12-22 1989-05-09 07/110,420 1987-10-20 1986-08-26 06/614,025 1984-05-25 1996-10-15 08/543,331 1995-10-16	Number Date 2004-06-08 10/348,816 2003-01-22 Khanh Dinh 1990-07-03 07/288,159 1988-12-22 Khanh Dinh 1989-05-09 07/110,420 1987-10-20 Khanh Dinh 1986-08-26 06/614,025 1984-05-25 Khanh Dinh 1996-10-15 08/543,331 1995-10-16 Khanh Dinh 1995-09-12 08/283,630 1994-08-01 Khanh

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Number	Application Date	Inventor	Title
2009/0126387	N/A	12/271,896	2008-11-16	Khanh Dinh	Duct Mounted Dehumidifier Using Parallel Air Flow

SCHEDULE 1 (CONTINUED)

INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Number	Application Date	Inventor	Title
WO9400725A1	1/6/1994	WO1993US0006067	6/30/1993	Khanh Dinh	Serpentine Heat Pipe And Dehumidification Application In Air Conditioning Systems
WO03062686A2	7/31/2003	WO2003US0001813	1/22/2003	Khanh Dinh	Heat Pipe Loop With Pump Assistance
KR147796B1	8/17/1998	KR1993000073321	11/3/1993	Khanh Dinh	Serpentine Heat Pipe And Dehumidification Application In Air Conditioning Systems
KR132344B1	4/20/1998	KR1994000071835	5/30/1994	Khanh Dinh	Passive Defrost System Using Waste Heat And Passive Defrost Method And Heat Pump
EP647307B1	10/27/1999	EP1993000916756	6/30/1993	Khanh Dinh	Serpentine Heat Pipe In Air Conditioning Systems
CN1330922C	8/8/2007	CN2003000806651	1/22/2003	Khanh Dinh	Heat Pipe Loop With Pump Assistance
CN1105439A	7/19/1995	CN19939393114705	11/15/1993	Khanh Dinh	Method And Apparatus For Promoting Outputting Amount Of Cold Air And Transporting Effect

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 02/17/2010

PATENT REEL: 023937 FRAME: 0942